In accordance with Ruie
2.44 of the Insolvency
(England & Wales)
Rules 2016

CVA4

of voluntary arrangement

Notice of termination or full implementation

Companies House

Company number

Company details

lo[s[1[efslafels

MONDAY

please

HVNRAAD

04/02/201 9
COMPANIES HOUSE

#188

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [Skansen Group Limited

bold black capitals.

[

Supervisor's name
Full forename(s) Paul

Sumame Atkinson

Supervisor’s address

Building name/number | Jupiter HouseWarley Hill Business Park

Street The Drive
|
Past town [ Brentwood
County/Region | Essex
Postcode IE—W"I_,?F’-;’?E
Country I

Supervisor's name ©

Full forename(s) Glyn © Other supervisor
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Mummery another supervisor.

Supervisor's address @

Building namelnumber| Jupiter HouseWarley Hill Business Park

@ Other supervisor

Use this section to tell us about
another supervisor.

Street | The Drive
|
Post town I Brentwood
County/Region | Essex
Postcode ’?I—M—,T’?Fr‘;‘?‘?
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




CVA4

Notice of termination or full implementation of voluntary arrangement

E Date voluntary arrangement fully implemented or terminated
Date e bl Blofls
Attachments

| have attached a copy of the notice to creditors
| have attached the supervisor's repcrt

E Sign and date
Supervisor's signature | Supenisors signaure :"D

Signature date ’?[“1_ '6_|gi— EIFW—B_

04/17 Version 1.0




CVA4

Notice of termination or full implementation of voluntary arrangement

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Jason Catley

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@Vhere to send

e ERP Advisory LLP

Address

Jupiter House

| Warley Hill Business Park

Post town

|
The Drive

l County/Region BrentWOOd

= (e [s [s [e[x [ [ [

Country

,DX

Telephone

01277 50 33 33
Checkdist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.
O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




FRP Advisory LLP
Jupiter House

The Drive
FRP Brentwood
Essex CM13 3BE

Warley Hill Business Park

Advisory Tel. +44(0)1277 503 333
Fax: +44{0)1277 503 300
DX 124283 BRENTWOOD 4

www. frpadvisory.com

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS Your Ref:
Our Ref: PA/GM/NS/RA/IAC/S2126/1/IAC
Please Contact: Jason Catley
Telephone Number: 01277 503 351
Email Address: Jason.Catley@frpadvisory.com
Date: 31 January 2019

Dear Sirs

SKANSEN GROUP LIMITED (“"THE COMPANY") - UNDER A VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT ("CVA™)
NOTICE OF PREMATURE TERMINATION OF COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

I was appointed Joint Supervisor of the above Company Voluntary Arrangement on 10 May 2018 and I now
give my final report in accordance with the Insolvency Rules, following the issuance of a certificate of non-
compliance to creditors on 17 October 2018, and give notice, in accordance with the Insolvency Rules that the
CVA for the above company, agreed on 10 May 2018, was terminated prematurely on 16 January 2019,

PURPOSE OF THE CVA AND THE COMPANY’'S ADHERENCE TO ITS TERMS

Under the terms of the Company’s proposals as approved by creditors the Company was to continue trading,
making 32 monthly contributions into the voluntary arrangement totalling £1,435,392 and an additional
payment of £20,000. It was anticipated a distribution to unsecured creditors of up to 50 pence in the £ would
be made.

The Company made payment of the initial contribution of £20,000 and a contribution of £3,000 for the winding
up provision over two equal instalments in June and July 2018, in accordance with the proposals.

However, the Company was unfortunately informed in August 2018 that it had lost a significant contract
comprising the majority of its turnover for the duration of the CVA. While, the Company initially implemented
cost cutting measures, including a number of staff redundancies, it was ultimately unable to secure new
contracts to bridge the loss of business.

Accordingly, the sole director made the decision that there was no option but to fail the CVA as the proposed
payments could not be maintained. A Certificate of Non-Compliance was issued on 17 Cctober 2018 and
solicitors instructed to petition to seek Winding up Order against the Company.

The Company was subsequently subject to a Winding up Order on 16 January 2019.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A copy of my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from appointment to 16 January 2019, the date
that the CVA was prematurely terminated is attached at Appendix A.

Legal Fees of £5,000 were incurred in the period in respect of the issuing of a petition for the Winding Up of
the Company. It should be noted that following the winding up of the Company on 16 January 2019 a refund
of £520.00 was received from the solicitors as the funds were not utilised.

¥ S e gl an DA L ey et lreibaa b, e e re A T D L G Tt e Arhet T Lar e etee T A
B A T B R I A LIRS (N A | S [ T S A T T I T 18 I S LT PR




SUPERVISORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Creditors approved the payment of the Supervisors’ remuneration on a time cost basis on 10 May 2018. I
attach, at Appendix B, an analysis of my firm's time costs for the period 10 May 2018 to 31 January 2019,
together with details of disbursements incurred in the period and details of my firms charge out rates. Total
remuneration of £10,867.11 was drawn in this respect and the balance of my costs will be written off.

The Supervisors’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Supervisors in dealing with this
matter. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which
is directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate
prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred.

CEASING TO ACT AS SUPERVISOR

I shall be filing a copy of this report with both the Court and the Registrar of Companies following which 1
shall cease to act as Supervisor of the Company Veluntary Arrangement.

All further enquiries in respect of this Company should be directed to The Official Receiver, as below:

Address: Official Receiver's Offie€, 2™ Floor, 4 Abbey Orchard Street, London, SW1P 2HT
g . 6582

g0int Supervisor
wLicensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and bound by the Insolvency Code
of Ethics

The office holder(s) will be the data controller in respect of the personal data collected for the purpose of administering this
matter. Further information in relation to how we may use, store and share the information is set out in our privacy notice at
https://www.frpadvi .com/privacy/.



Skansen Group Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
10 May 2018 to 16 January 2019

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Refund of Prepayments 13,186.06
Bank Interest Gross 10.35
Income Contributions 20,000.00
Winding Up Costs Provision 3,000.00
36,196.41
PAYMENTS
Bordereau 825.00
Nominee's Fees 20,000.00
Supervisor's Fees 9,000.00
Legal Fees 5,000.00
Travel 24.30
34,849.30
Balance In Hand 1,347.11
36,196.41

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 30 January 2019 14:51



PRUINTU| $9M 3503 ALY Sy pUYY 1@ Suj|easd
IR DUINH P43 3 pallieya §) adeapiy

0L'8ve 1830] puely L A :
00628 Buipuog olL-oe Hoddng ¥y [BuO|SSBj0.d Jolnr
5P , [BARIL josz-sor [BUOIESBj01d JSO|
000} spep o082 opaiq / siaBaimA|
) LioBejey _mmv.ohm ’ JeliEd 7 el wsuioddy|
3 anpeA laTor Aev s opeis|
610Z Lenuer )¢ 0} 8102 AeW 01 wey T sejel dno efiieus dyd
pojsed ay) Joj sjuewesINgsig
[P {31 §9'88 51799 0Le or Lz 08’8 BINOH [B10},
00°00Z 002 002 Jayl0 -suoIsUBd
0S°ZE 010 o+ Buisnienpy Aoimeng /Buipuog
; 00’08 o'l 00t SaIjEuLO Jusunuoddy
00°09% 00 00z sBupaapy /Buipoday Aoinels
00°'855' ) pz'gt ozl o'y {eJaus) - souedwog AoIMEIS
4] " ogfoce's L 0z'9b o ope ’ asueydwoy Aojneg
00'00l 0o'ol 0yo oo sevkodwy
8162l . . DOOLLT'S 080 or'ye or'e SI0)palD paIndasun
i -o0vee's. . " oe0p o osve : or's R s10pai
0a'o0l 0002 [irA] 0zo Apadold pioyaseapjoysaldy
00'gey 0L'E or'z 0.0 ) uofesieay 19ssy
R 0ee 092 ‘ L oLe uopes|[eay 19SSy
05'e 08’} [rArA 0s'e Buiwueid pue A6sreng
00°68L o1 8 Go'L dif pUe 834
051817 o'l 0Ll [P % 0E2 uolensiuupy |E13UI0)
05291 050 050 |eJauac) - Bununoooy asen
00226 ar'g 02’1 0ze 051 MBIASY PUE [0JJU0D BSED
. 00°L6Z oLz as't 090 Sununoooy asen

00'skL'L 0LZ [sr4i} 05 fuluue|d g uWpy
IR ooege's: o S sl L. SEEL o RN 1 I 7Y 088 Bujuuerd pue UopRJSIUILPY
3 SINOH |E10 ) yaddng & pruoissolold Jowunp |PUDISS 0L SO slojzau § sanbed SJauprg .

FE4NqP L angu

6102 ABNUBT LE 0] 2L0Z e 0L pouad ay) 10) pabieyd aLlilf
{wewabuelsy Hejunjop uj) peyw] dnois

6108/10/0E paijulld podal 1560 pouad - Hodey 6 dIS dy2



